IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC17-330

OMAR BLANCO

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLEE

......

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, (CRIMINAL DIVISION)

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI Attorney General Tallahassee, FL

Leslie T. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No.: 0066631
1515 N. Flagler Dr.; Ste. 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone (561) 837-5016
Facsimile (561) 837-5108
CapApp@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5
ARGUMENT6
ISSUE I BLANCO'S CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED (restated)
A. Standard of Review7
B. Trial Court Order7
C. Allegations of Intellectual Disability8
D. The Atkins Claim Is Time Barred9
E. The Time Bar Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment14
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, 875 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2004) 10
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)
Blanco v. Dugger, 691 F.Supp 308 (S.D. Fla. 1988)
Blanco v. Florida, 525 U.S. 837 (1998)
Blanco v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections, 688 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012)
Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) 2
Blanco v. State, 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)
Blanco v. State, 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)
Blanco v. State, 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)
Blanco v. State, 963 So.2d 173 (Fla. 2007) passim
Blanco v. Wainwright, 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)
Cherry v. State, 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 10, 12
Hall v. Florida, 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014) passim
Hunter v. State, 29 So.3d 256 (Fla. 2008)
Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)
Johnson v. Singletary, 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994) 11
Marek v. State, 8 So.3d 1123 (Fla. 2009)
Quince v. State, 2018 WL 458942 (Fla. Jan. 18, 2018) 9
Rodriguez, No. SC15-1278, 2016 WL 4194776 (Fla. Aug. 9, 2016). 13
Singletary v. Blanco, 504 U.S. 946 (1992)

Stewart v. LaGrand, 526 U.S. 115 (1999)
Walls v. State, 213 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2016) 6, 8, 13
Zack v. State, 228 So.3d 41 (Fla. 2017)
Statutes
§921.137, Fla. Stat9
Rules
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)
Rule 3.203 Fla. R. Crim. P passim
Rule 3.203(4)(E) Fla. R. Crim. P
Rule 3.203(d)(4)(E)
Rule 3.203(f)
Rule 3 $851(d)(2)(B)$ or Rule 3 203
